
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

27 September 2022 
 
 
 

01545 572070 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will be held Hybrid (Council Chamber) on Monday, 3 October 
2022 at 10.00 am (there will be a break for lunch between 12:30pm and 13:30pm) for 
the transaction of the following business: 
 
1.   Apologies  

 
2.   Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 

Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in 
this agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Government Act 2000, the Council's Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct. In addition, Members must declare any prohibited 
party whip which the Member has been given in relation to the 
meeting as per the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011.  
 

3.   County Farms Update (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

4.   Asset Development/Empty Properties report (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

5.   Complaints/Compliments and Freedom of Information Annual Report 
2021-2022 (Pages 17 - 54) 
 

6.   Victim Support Hate Crime (Pages 55 - 60) 
 

7.   Tackling Hardship Strategy (Pages 61 - 80) 
 

8.   Engagement and Participation Strategy - Talking, Listening and 
Working Together (Pages 81 - 108) 
 

9.   To confirm minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those Minutes. (Pages 109 - 114) 
 

10.   To consider the Forward Work Plan 2022/2023 (Pages 115 - 118) 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of C
[...]
hat they can remain viable 
 

BACKGROUND: Members on the Task and Finish Group require further information on 
the County Farm Estate, and the impact of new Environmental regulations, and have 
requested regular updates on progress. 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: New Pollution control regulations are likely to place further challenges 
on the viability of the County Farm structure. Further work is required to understand the extent of 
the challenge. This paper sets out the latest progress, options for projects involving the Council 
farm network to inform the discussion and enable Scrutiny Committee to give feedback into the 
process. 
 

WELLBEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? If, 
not, please state why  

 
                 N/A – this would 
be completed where further 
detailed assessments on the 
options are developed 

Summary:  
Long term:  
Integration:  
Collaboration:  
Involvement:  
Prevention:  

RECOMMENDATION (S): That the Scrutiny Committee considers the report and provides 
suitable direction for consideration and implementation. 

Page 6



5 
 

 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION (S): 
To help ensure that the appropriate investments are made to protect the Council's assets for the 
future and to ensure the future viability of the farms. 
 Contact Name:  Russell Hughes-Pickering, Arwyn Davies 
 Designation: Corporate Lead Officer, Corporate Manager 
 Date of Report:  
 

 
26 September 2022 

 Acronyms:  
 
Appendices: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO:  
 

Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

DATE:   
 

03.10.2022 

LOCATION: Council Chamber, Ceredigion County Council, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron.  
 

TITLE: 
 

An update on Asset Development work / Empty Properties  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To update Scrutiny Committee on the programme to develop 
Ceredigion County Council’s assets 


[...]
ion that each outcome represents for the Local Authority. 
 
Appendix D shows Intervention Rates for all Local Authorities in 2021/2022. An intervention is categorised by either an upheld 
complaint (either public interest or non-public interest), an early resolution, or a voluntary settlement. 
 
Appendix E shows the outcomes of Code Of Conduct complaints closed by PSOW related to Local Authority in 
2021/2022.This table shows both the volume, and the proportion that each outcome represents for the Local Authority. 
 
Appendix F shows the outcomes of Code of Conduct complaints closed by PSOW related to Town and Community Councils 
in the Local Authority’s area. This table shows both the volume, and the proportion that each outcome represents for each 
Town or Community Council. 
 
 

P
age 52



1 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

DATE: 
 

3 October 2022 

LOCATION: Hybrid 
 

TITLE: 
 

Victim Support Hate Crime Charter 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: For Ceredigion County Council to consider signing up to and 
endorsing the Victim Support Hate Crime Charter 
 

REASON SCRUTINY HAVE 
REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 

To be advised on the background and benefits of signing up to 
the Victim Support Hate Crime Charter 
 

BACKGROUND: 
 

Victim Support developed a Hate Crime Charter for organisations to sign up to, to create a 
network of allies to support its work with victims, and to raise awareness of Hate crime and 
methods of reporting across Wales.  
 
Hate crime can have a devastating effect on victims and the charity has seen a stark increase 
in demand for its hate crime support services, up to 70%, during the pandemic. This rise was 
driven largely as a result of racial and homophobic related incidences. In response to this rise 
in demand, Victim Support launched the Hate Crime Charter, which commits organisations to 
deliver rights for victims, as well as supporting them in identifying and reporting hate related 
crimes and incidences. 
 
Ceredigion County Council are already committed to raise awareness of Hate Crime and how 
to report it. Work undertaken through the Community Cohesion team and many council 
departments underpins a desire to ensure that hate crime is not acceptable, that people 
understand what hate crimes are, and what action victims, bystanders and communities 
should take when they happen. Signing the Victim Support Hate Crime Charter will 
consolidate the good work already undertaken by the local authority and provides a framework 
to ensure that a full commitment at all levels of the organisation is achieved.  
 
No person in Ceredigion should have to tolerate prejudice or hate crime. Everyone has the 
right to respect, and everyone should be able to go through their day without being insulted, 
harassed or attacked. It is vital that victims of hate crime are supported, and that perpetrators 
are held to account. 
 
The charter sets out the rights of victims, and the commitments of organisations who sign the 
charter, in playing a part in tackling hate crime, providing support and information for victims, 
and to raise awareness of hate crime among staff and the communities we work with. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

 
CURRENT SITUATION: 
Organisations that adopt the charter are committing to ensuring that staff and volunteers are 
all expected to abide by the charter's promises whenever they come into contact with those 
affected by hate crime and work to build strong and inclusive communities. Organisations will 
also be required to undertake some key actions related to Hate Crime Awareness. These are 
not prescribed and can be developed in appropriate ways according to the needs of the 
organisation and the communities they serve. Examples of the work that organisations who 
sign the Charter can undertake include:  
 

• An internal awareness raising campaign on Cerinet and through the Team Ceredigion 
weekly emails (during Hate Crime Awareness Week or other key points in the year).  

• Encouraging/Mandating staff to attend training (eg front-facing staff, managers and 
elected members).  

• Circulating Hate Crime information to staff. 
• Circulating the Hate related Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) Factsheet to housing staff and 

other neighbourhood workers.  
• Included Hate Crime within ASB policies. 
• Ensuring Hate Crime leaflets are available in key places (Victim Support can provide 

leaflets, places might be in the Well-being Centres, Libraries, Leisure Centres and 
Office Buildings).  

• Amended HR policies to cover hate acts in the workplace.  
• Hate Crime Training for line managers / supervisors.  
• Hate Crime Awareness Week events.  

 
Next steps 
 
If Ceredigion County Council chose to sign up to the Charter, a meeting will be set up with 
Victim Support to discuss relevant steps. Some organisations have focused on staff training, 
some on dissemination of information, others on a mixture of the two. Upon becoming an 
‘active’ partner, organisations are able to use the Trustmark on their websites, promotional 
materials etc.  
 
For more information visit https://www.reporthate.victimsupport.org.uk/hate-crime-charter/. 
 

WELLBEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? If, 
not, please state why 

No as the proposal is to 
sign-up to a charter. It 

does not refer to a policy 
or service change. 

Summary: 
Long term:  
Integration:  
Collaboration:  
Involvement:  
Prevention:  

Page 56

https://www.reporthate.victimsupport.org.uk/hate-crime-charter/


3 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION (S): 
That the scrutiny committee makes a recommendation to Cabinet that Ceredigion County 
Council should sign up to the Hate Crime Charter. 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION (S): 

To consolidate the good work already undertaken by the Local Authority around Hate Crime 
and provide a framework to ensure a full commitment at all levels of the organis
[...]
&

Engagement Officer; 

North Wales trudy.pease@victimsupport.org.uk

South Wales & Gwent Claire.guthrie@victimsupport.org.uk 

Mid & South West Wales becca.rosenthal@victimsupport.org.uk 

If you’re a pan-Wales organisation, you’re not sure which area you sit or you have general enquiries about the

Charter, please contact Hate Crime Community Engagement & Training Manager Becca Rosenthal:

becca.rosenthal@victimsupport.org.uk 

 

Page 59

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSckzkQc0YXBwheouQ_Q7uXA0ZqlUIk3yD0DLbXeYQHxeQoRkA/viewform
mailto:trudy.pease@victimsupport.org.uk
mailto:Claire.guthrie@victimsupport.org.uk
mailto:becca.rosenthal@victimsupport.org.uk
mailto:becca.rosenthal@victimsupport.org.uk


Page 60



1 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO:  
 

 Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 
 

 03/10/2022 

LOCATION:  Hybrid: Council Chamber / Virtual 
 

TITLE: 
 

 Tackling Hardship Strategy Annual Report 2021-22 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To present the latest updates towards our Tackling Hardship 
Strategy. 

REASON SCRUTINY HAVE 
REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 

  
To monitor progress made in tackling the effects that poverty 
has on residents in Ceredigion.  

BACKGROUND: 
 
This report sets out the steps taken by Ceredigion Public Services Board (PSB) to provide a 
co-ordinated response to the increased risk of hardship in Ceredigion due to the impact of 
Covid-19. Progress is monitored by the PSB Poverty sub-group.  It has been agreed that the 
Tackling Hardships Strategy 2020-22 be extended to 2023 to bring it into line with Ceredigion 
PSB Local Well-being Plan which comes to an end in 2023.  
 
Three key objectives of Ceredigion Tackling Hardship Strategy are: 
 

• To develop a shared understanding with partner agencies of the evolving impact of 
COVID-19 on hardship in Ceredigion through the collation and analysis of data. 

• To co-ordinate and consolidate collaborative efforts with partner agencies in order to 
promote and take advantage of all available help and assistance 

• To identify gaps in support and evolving hardship needs in order to develop early 
effective intervention that will strengthen individual and community resilience as we 
adjust to the impact of COVID-19. 

 
We report on the progress of this strategy annually, measuring the Red, Amber, Green 
status of actions that are under the responsibility of the PSB Poverty Sub-group. The Action 
Plan is divided into three separate pillars: 
 

• Essential living costs 
• Physical and emotional well-being 
• Community resilience 

 
 
 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
Progress has been made in all three pillars of the action plan and some demonstrable 
improvements are evidenced through the data in our Tackling Hardship Data Dashboard. 
Poverty remains of high concern in Ceredigion and continued work is needed to alleviate the 
impact this has on people. Since the reporting period of this report, we have seen a worsening 
cost of living crisis which we will closely monitor in the coming months.  
 
Conclusions and findings of the Tackling Hardship action plan report: 
 
People are generally struggling with mounting debt and the percentage of people in Wales 
who are concerned about being able to pay bills one month from now reached a high of 35% 
in March 2022. 
 
Child poverty in Ceredigion is higher than average and has seen the second highest increase 
nationally since 2014-15.   
 
Childcare places have continued to fall.  This is a real concern, particular in light of the recent 
announcement of free childcare for all 2-year old children, and the reliance of the working 
population on childcare.   
 
More people are needing help and support with mental health issues.  Problems with staff 
recruitment makes it more difficult for providers to respond to the issues.  Access to specialist 
services is still extremely difficult. 
 
Staffing issues presented the greatest challenge to schools remaining open due to a severe 
lack of supply staff. 
 
Increasing constructions costs and a limited supply of contractors is creating challenges in 
terms of developing and delivering affordable homes. 
 
Next Steps: 
 

1. Continue to develop the data dashboards to ensure we have a shared understanding of 
the evolving impact of hardship in Ceredigion. 

   
2. Review the list partners that contribute to the action plan.   

 
3. It’s anticipated that poverty levels will continue to rise in Ceredigion, but because of the 

rising cost of living rather than the direct impact of Covid.  This is likely to require a 
change of focus and the action plan will be reviewed to reflect this. 

 
4. Ensure that the work of this sub-group feeds into the Local Well-being Plan 2023-28. 

 

Page 62



3 
 

WELLBEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? If, 
not, please state why 

No, this is a progress 
report that does not 
involve a policy change.  
 

Summary: 
Long term: The strategy aims to alleviate the long-term 

impact of poverty on residents in 
Ceredigion 
 

Integration: This strategy integrates with the Local Well-
being Objectives of the Public Services 
Board (PSB) and the Local Authority. It 
supports the work of our Strategic 
Economic Duty. 
 

Collaboration: This piece of work is delivered in 
partnership between departments of the 
Local Authority and members of the Public 
Services Board.  

Involvement: Front line staff feed into the updates and 
actions detailed in this report. These 
members of staff work with residents who 
are most affected by poverty, they ensure 
that the needs of this people are met in this 
work.  
 

Prevention: By committing to Tackling Hardship in 
Ceredigion we aim to prevent issues that 
arise through living in poverty from 
occurring in the first instance.  

RECOMMENDATION (S): 
 
To receive and endorse the Tackling Hardship Annual Report 2021-22.  
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION (S): 

 
The report is an accurate description of progress made by the Tackling Hardship Action Plan 
in the financial year 2021-22.  
 
 Contact Name: Cathryn Morgan 
 Designation: Equalities and Inclusion Manager 
 Date of Report: 12/09/2022 
 Acronyms:  

 

Page 63



  

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

CEREDIGION TACKLING HARDSHIP 

STRATEGY 2020 - 2023 

 

PROGRESS REPORT MARCH 2022 

Page 64



2 
 

 
 
 
 
Contents 
 
 

 Page 

Introduction 3 

The Children and Families (Wales) Measure 2010 4 

Tackling Hardship Action Plan   

Pillar 1 – Essential Living Costs 5 

Pillar 2 – Physical and Emotional Wellbeing 7 

Pillar 3 – Community Resilience 10 

What the data tells us – did we make a difference? 12 

Conclusion and Findings 15 

Next steps 16 

  

Appendix A: Contributing Partners  17 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 65



3 
 

Introduction 
 
This report sets out the steps taken by Ceredigion Public Services Board (PSB) to 
provide a co-ordinated response to the increased risk of hardship in Ceredigion due 
to the impact of Covid-19.  It outlines the work that partners and colleagues have 
delivered in 2021-22 to maximise support with essential living costs, gain optimal 
physical and emotional wellbeing and to ensure supportive and connected 
communities throughout Ceredigion.  
 
The Tackling Hardship Strategy 2020-22 was published in August 2020 as a 

successor to Ceredigion Combatting Poverty Strategy 2016-20. It was agreed that 

the strategy will be extended to 2023 to bring it into line with Ceredigion PSB Local 

Well-being Plan which comes to an end in 2023.  

 

Three key objectives of Ceredigion Tackling Hardship Strategy: 

• To develop a shared understanding with partner agencies of the evolving 

impact of COVID-19 on hardship in Ceredigion through the collation and 

analysis of data. 

• To co-ordinate and consolidate collaborative efforts with partner agencies 

in order to promote and take advantage of all available help and assistance 

• To id
[...]
on Policy sets out our corporate approach to engagement and participation with the 
people of Ceredigion.  The previous draft policy was considered by Corporate Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 14th of October 2021 where it was approved to go 
out to public consultation over the winter of 2021-22.   
 
However, the consultation was delayed due to the requirements of Part 3, section 41, of the 
Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021, pertaining to consultation and review of 
the Council’s Public Participation Strategy.  The Act stipulates that the consultation and review 
must be undertaken as soon as is reasonably practicable following an ordinary election of 
Councillors to the Council.  
 
The draft Engagement policy was subsequently revised to include Participation and presented 
to Cabinet in July 2022.  Cabinet agreed that the draft Engagement and Participation policy 
should go out to public consultation over the summer of 2022.  The final policy has been 
revised to reflect the findings of the consultation and is now presented for overview and 
scrutiny. 
 
CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
112 responses (0.2% of the total population) were received from the consultation, all through 
the online survey.  This response was disappointing. 
 
Results of the consultation show us there is room for improvement in the way that the Council 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

engages with the public with 64% of respondents saying that they are ‘Unhappy’ or ‘Very 
Unhappy’ with the way that Ceredigion County Council engages with them.  12% were 
Extremely Happy or Happy and 24% were neutral. 
 
Residents were then asked if they were happy with the way that we have said we will engage 
with them in coming years.  Results were slightly improved, with 52% of respondents saying 
that they were ‘Unhappy’ or ‘Extremely Unhappy’ with the content of the Engagement policy.  
19% are Extremely Happy or Happy and 29% are neutral. 
 
Responses to the survey indicate tha
[...]
    
4.2. If no action is to be taken to remove or mitigate negative impacts please justify why. 
(Please remember that if you have identified unlawful discrimination, immediate and potential, as a result of this proposal, the proposal must be changed or revised). 
 
 
 
4.3. Monitoring, evaluating and reviewing. 
How will you monitor the impact and effectiveness of the proposal?   
The Engagement and Participation Policy Action Plan includes an annual reporting process. 
 

 
5.  RISK:  What is the risk associated with this proposal?   

Impact Criteria 1 - Very low 2 - Low 3 - Medium 4 - High 5 - Very High 

Likelihood 
Criteria 

1 - Unlikely to occur 2 - Lower than average 
chance of occurrence 

3 - Even chance of 
occurrence 

4 - Higher than 
average chance of 
occurrence 

5 - Expected to occur 

Risk Description Impact (severity) Probability (deliverability) Risk Score  
The Engagement and Participation 
Policy is not adopted. 

3 1 4 

The Engagement and Participation 
is not implemented effectively  

3 2 6 

Does your proposal have a potential impact on another Service area? 
The proposal is cross-cutting across all service areas. 
 

P
age 122



Cyngor Sir Ceredigion County Council - Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) 
 

An integrated tool to inform effective decision making 

 
 

16 
 

 
6.  SIGN OFF 
Position Name Signature Date 
Service Manager Diana Davies   
Corporate Lead Officer Alun Williams   
Strategic Director Barry Rees   
Portfolio Holder Cllr Matthew Vaux   

 
 

P
age 123



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
held Hybrid - Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron / remotely via video 

conference on Tuesday, 21 June 2022 
 
PRESENT;  Councillor Rhodri Evans (Chair), Councillors Euros Davies, Ifan Davies, 
Elaine Evans, Eryl Evans, Geraint Wyn Hughes, Hugh R M Hughes, Ceris Jones, 
Caryl Roberts and Carl Worrall 
 
Also in attendanc

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

held Hybrid - Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron / remotely via video 
conference on Monday, 03 October 2022 

 
PRESENT;  Councillor Rhodri Evans (Chair), Councillors Councillor Rhodri Evans 
(Chair), Councillors Euros Davies, Ifan Davies, Elaine Evans, Eryl Evans, Geraint 
Wyn Hughes, Hugh R M Hughes, Ceris Jones, Caryl Roberts  
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Bryan Davies, Leader of the Council, Catrin M S 
Davies, Clive Davies and Matthew Vaux (Cabinet Members) together with Councillor 
Wyn Evans and Gareth Lloyd  
 
Officers in attendance:  Mr Russell Hughes-Pickering , Corporate Lead Officer – 
Economy & Regeneration, Mr Arwyn Davies, Corporate Manager – Growth and 
Enterprise, Mr Andrew Harries- Estates Officer, Mrs Joanna Shaw, Project 
Development & Conservation Officer, Mr Alun Williams – Corporate Lead Officer – 
Policy, Performance and Public Protection, Mrs Diana Davies, Corporate Manager- 
Partnerships & Performance, Ms Marie Neige-Hadfield, Corporate Complaints and 
Freedom of Information Officer, Ms Kay Howells, Community Cohesion Co-ordinator 
Mid and South West, Ms Cathryn Morgan, Equalities and Inclusion Manager,  
Mrs Dwynwen Jones- Scrutiny Support Officer, Mrs Nia Jones, Corporate Manager- 
Democratic Services and Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic and Services Officer  
 

(10:00am-12:30pm & 1:30pm- 2:55pm) 
 
 
 

 
 

1 Apologies 
Councillor Endaf Edwards and Carl Worrall apologised for their inability to 
attend the meeting. 
 

2 Disclosures of personal/prejudicial Interest 
Councillor Caryl Roberts declared a personal interest in item 3 on the 
agenda. 
  
Councillor Ifan Davies declared a personal interest in item 3 on the agenda. 
  
Councillor Wyn Evans declared a personal interest in item 3 on the agenda.  
  
 

3 County Farms Update 
Consideration was given to the County Farms update. The following 
information was provided: 

• Introduction  
• The County Council Farm Estate 



 

2 
 

• Previous Conclusions 
• Current issues on the Council Farm Estate 
• Approach for future tendencies  

  
It was reported that the new Pollution control regulations were likely to place 
further challenges on the viability of the County Farm structure. Further work 
was required to understand the extent of the challenge. This paper sets out 
the latest progress, options for projects involving the Council 
farm network to inform the discussion and enable Scrutiny Committee to give 
feedback into the process. 
  
Following discussion and questions from the floor, it was agreed that a Task 
and Finish group would be established to consider specific issues within the 
County Farms in depth and report back to the Committee accordingly. The 
Scrutiny Support Officer to circulate an email to all Members of the 
Committee requesting if they wished to be a member of that group. 
Consideration should also be given to a timescale to complete this work.  
  
  
 

4 Asset Development/Empty Properties report 
Consideration was given to the Asset Development/Empty Properties report. 
The following information was presented:- 

• BACKGROUND: Strategic Context & Approach and Resources 
• Work since March 2020 
• Demand 
• Empty Properties Action plan 
• Future workstreams- Strategic Projects, Re-balancing of assets, 

Disposal / Development of assets. Assessment of priorities. 
  
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED  
(i) to note the report for information; 
(ii) to retain the Asset Panel; 
(iii) that a report on the purchase of the Cardigan car park be presented at 
the December meeting; 
(iv) a progress report upon the work going forward on Assets of the Council 
be presented to a future meeting, and  
(v) to consider an outside agent to sell the Council Assets in order to gain a 
greater audience of purchasers  
  
 

5 Complaints/Compliments and Freedom of Information Annual Report 
2021-2022 
Consideration was given to the Annual Report of Compliments, Complaints 
and Freedom of Information (2021-2022). The report had been presented in 
order to provide the Governance and Audit Committee with a comprehensive 
overview of the Compliments, Complaints and Freedom of Information (FOI) 
activity (including Environmental Information Regulations - EIR) received by 
the Authority during 2021 - 2022.  This report also provided information about 



 

3 
 

complaints referred to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales during the 
reporting period. 
  
It was AGREED  
(i) to note and endorse the contents of the Annual Report of Compliments, 
Complaints and Freedom of Information Activity – 2021/2022 and note the 
Ombudsman’s Annual Letter for 2021-2022; and 
(ii) that greater detail in Section 4 on lessons learnt be provided in the next 
report  
  
  
 

6 Victim Support Hate Crime 
Consideration was given to the Victim Support Hate Crime report. It was 
stated that Victim Support developed a Hate Crime Charter for organisations 
to sign up to, to create a network of allies to support its work with victims, 
and to raise awareness of Hate crime and methods of reporting across 
Wales. 
  
Hate crime can has a devastating effect on victims and the charity had seen 
a stark increase in demand for its hate crime support services, up to 70%, 
during the pandemic. This rise was driven largely as a result of racial and 
homophobic related incidences. In response to this rise in demand, Victim 
Support launched the Hate Crime Charter, which commits organisations to 
deliver rights for victims, as well as supporting them in identifying and 
reporting hate related crimes and incidences. 
  
It was reported that Ceredigion County Council were already committed to 
raise awareness of Hate Crime and how to report it. Work undertaken 
through the Community Cohesion team and many council departments 
underpins a desire to ensure that hate crime is not acceptable, that people 
understand what hate crimes were, and what action victims, bystanders and 
communities should take when they happen. Signing the Victim Support 
Hate Crime Charter would consolidate the good work already undertaken by 
the local authority and provided a framework to ensure that a full 
commitment at all levels of the organisation is achieved. No person in 
Ceredigion should have to tolerate prejudice or hate crime.  
  
Currently, organisations that adopt the charter were committing to ensuring 
that staff and volunteers are all expected to abide by the charter's promises 
whenever they come into contact with those affected by hate crime and work 
to build strong and inclusive communities. Organisations would 
also be required to undertake some key actions related to Hate Crime 
Awareness. These were not prescribed and could be developed in 
appropriate ways according to the needs of the organisation and the 
communities they serve. Examples of the work that organisations who 
sign the Charter were provided. 
  
It was reported that the next steps if Ceredigion County Council chose to 
sign up to the Charter was that a meeting would be set up with Victim 



 

4 
 

Support to discuss relevant steps. Some organisations had focused on staff 
training, some on dissemination of information, others on a mixture of the 
two. Upon becoming an‘active’ partner, organisations are able to use the 
Trustmark on their websites, promotional materials etc. 
  
It was AGREED to recommend to Cabinet that the County Council sign up to 
commitments listed in the Victim support Hate Crime Charter. 
  
 

7 Tackling Hardship Strategy 
Consideration was given to the report upon Tackling Hardship Strategy. The 
report sets out the steps taken by Ceredigion Public Services Board (PSB) to 
provide a co-ordinated response to the increased risk of hardship in 
Ceredigion due to the impact of Covid-19. Progress was monitored by the 
PSB Poverty sub-group. It had been agreed that the Tackling Hardships 
Strategy 2020-22 be extended to 2023 to bring it into line with 
CeredigionPSB Local Well-being Plan which comes to an end in 2023. 
  
Three key objectives of Ceredigion Tackling Hardship Strategy were:- 

• To develop a shared understanding with partner agencies of the 
evolving impact of COVID-19 on hardship in Ceredigion through the 
collation and analysis of data. 

• To co-ordinate and consolidate collaborative efforts with partner 
agencies in order to promote and take advantage of all available help 
and assistance 

• To identify gaps in support and evolving hardship needs in order to 
develop early effective intervention that will strengthen individual and 
community resilience as we adjust to the impact of COVID-19. 

• A progress report on this strategy was reported annually, measuring 
the Red, Amber, Green status of actions that were under the 
responsibility of the PSB Poverty Sub-group. The Action Plan was 
divided into three separate pillars: Essential living costs. Physical and 
emotional well-being and Community resilience 

  
Any update was provided on the currently, progress together with the  
conclusions and findings of the Tackling Hardship action plan report; and that 
the next steps were to:- 

• Continue to develop the data dashboards to ensure that the Council 
had a shared understanding of the evolving impact of hardship in 
Ceredigion. 

• Review the list of partners that contribute to the action plan. 
• It was anticipated that poverty levels would continue to rise in 

Ceredigion, but because of the rising cost of living rather than the 
direct impact of Covid. This was likely to require a change of focus 
and the action plan would be reviewed to reflect this. 

• Ensure that the work of this sub-group feeds into the Local Well-being 
Plan 2023-28. 

  
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to note and endorse the 
Tackling Hardship Plan 



 

5 
 

 
8 Engagement and Participation Strategy - Talking, Listening and 

Working Together 
Consideration was given to the ‘Talking, Listening and Working Together’, 
Ceredigion County Council’s Engagement and Participation Policy that sets 
out the corporate approach to engagement and participation with the people 
of Ceredigion. The Committee considered the previous draft Policy on the 
14th October 2021 and it was approved for public consultation during the 
winter period that year.  However, the consultation was delayed due to the 
requirements of Part 3, section 41 of the Local Government and Elections 
(Wales) Act 2021, pertaining to consultation and review of the Council’s 
Public Participation Strategy.  
  
The draft Engagement Policy was subsequently revised to include 
Participation and presented to Cabinet in July 2022. Cabinet agreed public 
consultation during Summer 2022. The final policy had been revised to 
reflect the findings.  
   
Following discussion and consideration of the policy, Members agreed the 
following and recommend that Cabinet: 
  
Receive and endorse the Engagement and Participation Policy – Talking, 
Listening and Working Together. 
 

9 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those Minutes. 
It was agreed to confirm the minutes of the meeting of the previous meeting 
as a true record.   
  
 

10 To consider the Forward Work Plan 2022/2023 
It was AGREED to note the content of the Forward Work Plan 2022/23 
subject the following being presented :- 

• A report upon the purchase of Cardigan car park be provided at the 
December meeting 

• A report on the Premium tax on second homes be presented at a 
future meeting 

• At the December meeting specific questions in relation to concerns 
regarding the Clic service be collated from members of the Committee 
in order for the officer to address them at the following meeting  

• An update report on the number of desks booked at Penmorfa and 
Canolfan Rheidol for staff since its introduction, and if there was 
sufficient space during the winter months to cater for staff who wished 
to work in an office due to the increased cost of living 

  
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 19 December 2022 

 
Chairman:   

 



 

6 
 

Date:   


